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Tour participants: Jude Ainomugisha (leader) with six Naturetrek clients. 
 

Highlights of the  trip: Shoebill, African Finfoot, Great Blue Turaco, Black Bee-eater, Shining-blue Kingfisher, 

Narina Trogon, Gorillas, Lions in the tree, Leopard, Lions cubs, boat cruise on Kazinga channel, Chimpanzee 

trekking. 

 

Day 1                                                                                Friday 10th January 

Our flight from LHR left in the late afternoon, arriving in Nairobi the following morning for our ongoing flight 

to Entebbe. 

 

Day 2                                                                           Saturday 11th January 

Upon our arrival at Entebbe around 10.00, we were me by our local guide Jude and headed to 2Friends Guest 

House. Later in the afternoon we headed to the Botanical gardens, and saw a number of species including: 

Guereza Colobus, Vervet Monkey, Striped Ground Squirrel, Pink-backed Pelican, Long-tailed Cormorant, Cattle 

Egret, Little Egret, Squacco Heron, Grey Heron, Black-headed Heron, Marabou Stork, Hadada Ibis, Egyptian 

Goose, Black Kite, Common Buzzard, African Fish Eagle, Common Kestrel, Long-toed Lapwing, Spur-Winged 

Lapwing, Common Sandpiper, Speckled Pigeon, Red-eyed Dove, Grey Parrot, Great Blue Turaco, African Palm-

Swift, Little Swift, Pied Kingfisher, White-throated Bee-eater, Broad-billed Roller, Barn Swallow, Western Yellow 

Wagtail, Common Bulbul, African Thrush, African Paradise Flycatcher, Black and white Shrike Flycatcher, Pied 

Crow, Ruppell's Long-tailed Starling, Green-throated Sunbird, Scarlet-chested Sunbird. 

Day 3                                                                              Sunday 12th January 

An early start from 2Friends, we headed to Mabamba Swamp to search for the mighty Shoebill, Later in the the 

morning we continued to Lake Mburo National Park. We saw the following species: Vervet Monkey, Red-tailed 

Monkey, Yellow-winged Bat, Striped Ground Squirrel, Burchell's Zebra, Common Warthog, Defassa Waterbuck, 

Dwarf Mongoose. Birds included: Shoebill, Long-tailed Cormorant, White-faced Whistling Duck, Hadada Ibis, 

Yellow billed Stork, Sacred Ibis, African Open -billed Stork, Marabou Stork, Hammer Kop, Yellow billed Duck, 

Black-Shouldered Kite, Hooded Vulture, African Marsh Harrier, Lizard Buzzard, Long-Crested Eagle, Common 

Kestrel, Crested Francolin, African Jacana, Helmeted Guineafowl, Water Thick-knee, Senegal Lapwing, Red-eyed 

Dove, Brown Parrot, Red-headed Lovebird, Levaillant’s Cuckoo, Ross's Turaco, Ring-necked Dove, Speckled 

Pigeon, Bare-faced Go-away-bird, Woodland Kingfisher, European Bee-eater, Striped Kingfisher, Speckled 

Mousebird, Lilac-breasted Roller, African Pied Hornbill, Red-faced Barbet, Crowned Hornbill, Double-toothed 

Barbet, White Browed Robin Chat, Trilling Cisticola, Grey-backed Fiscal, Northern Puffback, Fan-tailed 

Widowbird, Red-billed Firefinch and Golden-breasted Bunting. 

Day 4                                                                             Monday 13th January 

Morning nature walk/ game viewing. The following was seen: Olive Baboon, Vervet Monkey, Yellow-winged 

Bat, Striped Ground Squirrel, Burchell's Zebra, Hippopotamus, Rothschild's Giraffe, African Buffalo, Bushbuck, 

Deffasa Waterbuck, Impala, Topi, Dwarf Mongoose, Nile Crocodile. Green-backed Heron, Hadada Ibis, African 
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White-backed Vulture, Short-toed Snake Eagle, Lizard Buzzard, Grey crowned Crane, Wattled Lapwing, Blue-

spotted Wood Dove, Brown Parrot, Red-headed Lovebird, Giant Kingfisher, Pied Kingfisher, Blue-naped 

Mousebird, Little Bee-eater, Broad-billed Roller, Double-toothed Barbet, Yellow-throated Longclaw, Sooty Chat, 

Swamp Flycatcher,  Long-tailed Cisticola Grey-backed Fiscal, Sulphur-breasted Bush-shrike, Black-headed 

Gonelek, Marico Sunbird, Superb Sunbird, Black-necked Weaver, Red-billed Firefinch, Yellow Fronted Canary, 

Green winged Pytilia. 

Day 5                                                                            Tuesday 14th January 

Transfer from Lake Mburo national park to Bwindi Impenetrable National Park. Along the route, we saw the 

following: Vervet Monkey, Olive Baboon, Burchell's Zebra, Common Warthog, Deffassa Waterbuck. Pink-

backed Pelican, Great Egret, Black-headed Heron, Black Kite, Brown Snake Eagle, Augur Buzzard, Crested 

Francolin, Emerald-Spotted Wood Dove, Ross's Turaco, Ringed-necked Dove, White-browed Coucal, Blue-

naped Mousebird, African Pygmy Kingfisher, African Grey Hornbill, Spot-flanked Barbet, Common Bulbul, 

Common Fiscal, Tropical Boubou, Common Fiscal, Violet-backed Starling, Bronze Sunbird, Grey-headed 

Sparrow, Village Weaver, Southern Red Bishop, Red-Cheeked Cordonbleu. 

Day 6                                                                      Wednesday 15th January 

Gorilla Trekking. 

Day 7                                                                          Thursday 16th January 

The following species were seen on this day: Red-legged Sun Squirrel, Gentle(Blue) monkey, Boehm's Squirrel, 

Guezera Colobus, Cassin's Hawk Eagle, African Green Pigeon, Speckled Mousebird, White-throated Bee-eater, 

Speckled Tinkerbird, Angola Swallow, Lesser Striped-Swallow, Rock Martin, Yellow-throated Longclaw, 

Comeroon Sombre Greenbul, Ansorge's Greenbul, Common Greenbul, Slender-billed Greenbul, Honeyguide 

Greenbul, Red-tailed Greenbul, Grey-winged Robin-Chat, Blue-shouldered Robin-Chat, African Dusky 

flycatcher, Dusky-blue Flycatcher, White-eyed Slaty Flycatcher, African Yellow White-eye, Dusky Tit, African 

Blue flycatcher, Brown-throated Wattle-eye, Bocage's Bush-Shrike. 

Day 8                                                                                Friday 17th January 

Transfer from Bwindi to Queen Elizabeth National Park via Ishasha Sector.   We encountered the following: 

African Elephant, Topi, Uganda Kob, Common Warthog, Defassa Waterbuck, Olive Baboon, Red-tailed 

Monkey, Guereza Colobus, Little Grebe, Pink-backed Pelican, Cattle Egret, Black-head Heron, Marabou Stork, 

Hadada Ibis, Black Kite, African White-backed Vulture, Bateleur, Pallid Harrier, Palm-nut Vulture, African Fish 

Eagle, Tawny Eagle, Long-Crested Eagle, Grey kestrel, Crested Francolin, Helmeted Guineafowl, Long-toed 

Lapwing,  Blue-Cheeked Bee-eater, Flappet Lark, Northern Wheatear, Zitting Cisticola, Black Bishop, Yellow 

Bishop, Red- Collared Widowbird, Pin-tailed Whydah, Red-throated Wryneck. 
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Day 9                                                                           Saturday 18th January 

Morning game viewing/birdwatching and afternoon boat cruise on Kazinga Channel. The following were seen: 

Olive Baboon, Vervet Monkey, Uganda Grass-Hare, Banded Mongoose, Lion, African Elephant, 

Hippopotamus, Common Warthog, African Buffalo, Uganda Kob, Nile Crocodile, Defassa Waterbuck, Egyptian 

Goose, African Spoonbill, Hadada Ibis, Yellow-billed Stork, Black-headed Heron, Grey Heron, Great Egret, 

Green-backed Heron, Squacco Heron, Intermediate Egret, Long-tailed Cormorant, Black-Shouldered Kite, 

Hooded Vulture, African Harrier, Lappet-faced Vulture, Pallid Harrier, Black Kite, Tawny Eagle, Grey Kestrel, 

African Jacana, Grey-crowned Crane, Long-crested Eagle, Temminck's Courser, Common Ringed Plover, Black-

tailed Godwit, Wood Sandpiper, Lesser Black-backed Gull, Black-headed Gull, African Skimmer, White-Winged 

Tern, Laughing Dove, White-browed Coucal, Pied Kingfisher, White-tailed Bee-eater, Nubian Woodpecker, 

Rufous-naped Lark, African Pipit, Barn Swallow, Red-capped Lark, Yellow-throated Longclaw, Common 

Bulbul,  White-browed Robin-Chat, Sooty Chat, Swamp Flycatcher, Whinchat, Zitting Cisticola,  Grey-backed 

Fiscal, Yellow-billed Oxpecker, Red-chested Sunbird, Slender-billed Weaver,  Yellow-Fronted Canary. 

 

Day 10                                                                            Sunday 19th January 

Nature walk in Maramagambo Forest, afternoon game drive. The following species were seen” Egyptian Fruit 

Bat, Blue Monkey, Olive Baboon, Guereza Colobus, African Elephant, Common Warthog, Uganda Kob, 

African Buffalo, Leopard, Lion. Long-tailed Cormorant, Cattle Egret, Black-headed Heron, Marabou Stork, 

Hadada Ibis, Augur Buzzard, Palm-nut Vulture, Black-breasted Snake Eagle, Wahlberg’s Eagle, Common 

Kestrel, Crested Francolin, Black-bellied Bustard, Common Button-Quail, Helmeted Guineafowl, Senegal 

Lapwing, Flappet Lark, Western Yellow Wagtail, Common Bulbul, Rufous Flycatcher Thrush, African Blue 

Flycatcher, Black-Crowned Tchagra, Black- headed Gonolek, Narina Trogon, Village Weaver, Red-billed 

Firefinch, Pin-tailed Whydah. 

Day 11                                                                           Monday 20th January 

Transfer from Queen Elizabeth National Park to Kibale Forest National Park. Enroute to Kibale, we saw the 

following: Grey-cheeked Mangabey, Vervet Monkey, Guereza Colobus, Olive Baboon, Common Warthog, 

African Elephant, Uganda Kob, Deffassa Waterbuck, African Buffalo, Long-tailed Cormorant, Black-headed 

Gonolek, Black-shouldered Kite, African White-backed Vulture, Black-breasted Snake Eagle, Common Buzzard, 

Wahlberg’s Eagle, Long-crested Eagle, Emerald-Spotted Wood Dove, White-browed Coucal, Ring-necked Dove, 

Striped Kingfisher, Pied Kingfisher, Crowned Hornbill, Yellow-throated Tinkerbird, Yellow -spotted Barbet,  

Barn Swallow, Little Greenbul, Speckled Mousebird, Common Bulbul, Rufous Flycatcher Thrush, African Blue 

Flycatcher, Grey-backed Fiscal, Narrow-tailed starling, Grey-headed Sparrow. 

 

Day 12                                                                         Tuesday 21st January 

Morning Chimpanzee trekking/afternoon Bigodi Swamp walk. Chimpanzee, Guereza Colobus, Olive 

Baboon, Vervet Monkey, Boehm's Squirrel, Red Colobus, Hadada Ibis, Palm-nut Vulture, Eastern Plantain-eater, 

White-browed Coucal, Great Blue Turaco, Speckled Mousebird, Shining-blue Kingfisher, Little Greenbul, 
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Common Bulbul, Rufous Flycatcher Thrush, Green Crombec, Black and white Shrike-flycatcher, Yellow-

mantled Weaver. 

 

Day 13                                                                    Wednesday 22nd January 

Transfer from Kibale National Park back to Entebbe: Grey-cheeked Mangabey, Red-tailed Monkey, Guereza 

Colobus, Cattle Egret, Black-headed Heron, Marabou Stork, Hadada Ibis, Long-crested Eagle, Helmeted 

Guineafowl, Tambourine Dove, Great Blue Turaco, Woodland Kingfisher, Striped Kingfisher, Black Bee-eater, 

Lesser Striped Swallow, Yellow Wagtail, Common Bulbul, Black-Crowned Tchagra, Pied Crow, Ruppell's Long-

tailed Starling, Grey-headed Sparrow, Village Weaver. 

Receive our e-newsletter 

Join the Naturetrek e-mailing list and be the first to hear about new tours, additional departures and new dates, 

tour reports and special offers. Visit www.naturetrek.co.uk to sign up. 

Social Media 

We’re social! Follow us on Facebook, Twitter and Instagram and be the first to hear about the launch of new 

tours, offers and exciting sightings and photos from our recently returned holidays.  
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Species List 
 

    Date 

Common name Scientific name 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22   

Little Grebe Tachybaptus ruficollis             ✓             

Pink-backed Pelican Pelecanus rufescens ✓     ✓     ✓ ✓           

Great Cormorant Phalacrocorax carbo               ✓           

Long-tailed Cormorant Phalacrocorax africanus ✓ ✓           ✓ ✓ ✓       

Shoebill Balaeniceps rex   ✓                       

Cattle Egret Bubulcus ibis ✓ ✓   ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓   

Little Egret Egretta garzetta ✓ ✓   ✓       ✓           

Intermediate Egret Mesophyx intermedia               ✓           

Squacco Heron Ardeola ralloides ✓ ✓           ✓           

Green-backed Heron Butorides striata ✓   ✓         ✓           

Great Egret Ardea alba   ✓           ✓           

Grey Heron Ardea cinerea ✓ ✓   ✓       ✓ ✓         

Purple Heron Ardea purpurea   ✓                       

Black-headed Heron Ardea melanocephala ✓ ✓   ✓   ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓   

Hamerkop Scopus umbretta ✓ ✓   ✓       ✓ ✓         

Marabou Stork Leptoptilos crumeniferus ✓ ✓   ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓   

African Open-billed Stork Anastomus lamelligerus   ✓                       

Yellow-billed Stork Mycteria ibis   ✓           ✓           

Sacred Ibis Threskiornis aethiopicus   ✓           ✓           

Hadada Ibis Bostrychia hagedash ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓ ✓   

African Spoonbill Platalea alba               ✓           

White-faced Whistling-Duck Dendrocygna viduata   ✓                       

Egyptian Goose Alopochen aegyptiacus ✓             ✓           

Yellow-billed Duck Anas undulata   ✓                       

Black-shouldered Kite Elanus caeruleus   ✓   ✓       ✓   ✓       

Black Kite Milvus migrans ✓ ✓   ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓         

Hooded Vulture Necrosyrtes monachus ✓ ✓                       

African White-backed Vulture Gyps africanus     ✓       ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓       

Lappet-faced Vulture Torgos tracheliotus     ✓           ✓         

Short-toed Snake Eagle Circaetus gallicus     ✓ ✓                   

Black-breasted Snake Eagle Circaetus pectoralis       ✓       ✓ ✓ ✓       

African Harrier Hawk Polyboroides typus     ✓       ✓ ✓           
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    Date 

Common name Scientific name 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22   

Montagu's Harrier Circus pygargus             ✓ ✓           

Eurasian Marsh Harrier Circus aeruginosus   ✓           ✓           

Lizard Buzzard Kaupifalco monogrammicus   ✓ ✓                     

Common Buzzard Buteo buteo ✓                 ✓       

Mountain Buzzard Buteo oreophilus                 ✓         

Augur Buzzard Buteo augur       ✓                   

Palm-nut Vulture Gypohierax angolensis             ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓     

African Fish Eagle Haliaeetus vocifer ✓   ✓       ✓ ✓           

Wahlberg's Eagle Hieraaetus wahlbergi   ✓ ✓  ✓         ✓ ✓       

Tawny Eagle Aquila rapax             ✓ ✓           

Long-crested Eagle Lophaetus occipitalis   ✓   ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓   

Cassin's Hawk-Eagle Spizaetus africanus           ✓               

Grey Kestrel Falco ardosiaceus   ✓         ✓ ✓ ✓         

Common Kestrel Falco tinnunculus ✓ ✓                       

Crested Francolin Francolinus sephaena   ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓   ✓         

Red-necked Francolin Pternis afer   ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓         

Helmeted Guineafowl Numida meleagris   ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓   

Common Button-Quail Turnix sylvatica                 ✓         

Black Crake Amaurornis flavirostris     ✓       ✓             

Grey Crowned Crane Balearica regulorum   ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓         

African Finfoot Podica senegalensis     ✓                     

Black-bellied Bustard Lissotis melanogaster               ✓ ✓         

African Jacana Actophilornis africanus   ✓         ✓ ✓           

Water Thick-knee Burhinus vermiculatus   ✓ ✓         ✓           

Temminck's Courser Cursorius temminckii               ✓           

Common Ringed Plover Charadrius hiaticula               ✓           

Kittlitz's Plover Charadrius pecuarius               ✓           

Long-toed Lapwing Vanellus crassirostris ✓           ✓             

Spur-winged Lapwing Vanellus spinosus ✓             ✓           

Senegal Lapwing Vanellus lugubris   ✓             ✓         

Crowned Lapwing Vanellus coronatus             ✓   ✓         

Wattled Lapwing Vanellus senegallus     ✓         ✓           

Black-tailed Godwit Limosa limosa               ✓           

Spotted Redshank Tringa erythropus               ✓           
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    Date 

Common name Scientific name 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22   

Common Greenshank Tringa nebularia             ✓ ✓           

Common Sandpiper Actitis hypoleucos ✓ ✓           ✓           

Lesser Black-backed Gull Larus fuscus               ✓           

Black-headed Gull Chroicocephalus ridibundus               ✓           

Gull-billed Tern Sterna nilotica               ✓           

White-winged Tern Chlidonias leucopterus               ✓           

African Skimmer Rynchops flavirostris               ✓           

African Green Pigeon Treron calvus     ✓     ✓               

Tambourine Dove Turtur tympanistria                       ✓   

Blue-spotted Wood Dove Turtur afer     ✓                     

Emerald-spotted Wood Dove Turtur chalcospilos   ✓   ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓       

Speckled Pigeon Columba guinea ✓ ✓                       

Red-eyed Dove Streptopelia semitorquata ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓         

Ring-necked Dove Streptopelia capicola   ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓       

Laughing Dove Streptopelia senegalensis   ✓           ✓   ✓       

Grey Parrot Psittacus erithacus ✓                         

Brown Parrot Poicephalus meyeri   ✓ ✓                     

Red-headed Lovebird Agapornis pullarius   ✓ ✓                     

Great Blue Turaco Corythaeola cristata ✓ ✓               ✓   ✓   

Ross's Turaco Musophaga rossae   ✓   ✓     ✓             

Bare-faced Go-away-bird Corythaixoides personatus   ✓ ✓                     

Eastern Plantain-eater Crinifer zonurus ✓ ✓                 ✓     

Levaillant's Cuckoo Clamator levaillantii   ✓ ✓                     

Red-chested Cuckoo Cuculus solitarius                 ✓         

Klaas's Cuckoo Chrysococcyx klaas       ✓                   

Dideric Cuckoo Chrysococcyx caprius     ✓                     

White-browed Coucal Centropus superciliosus     ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓     

Blue-headed Coucal Centropus monachus   ✓                       

African Palm-Swift Cypsiurus parvus ✓                         

Little Swift Apus affinis   ✓                       

Speckled Mousebird Colius striatus ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓     

Blue-naped Mousebird Urocolius macrourus     ✓ ✓     ✓             

Narina Trogon Apaloderma narina                 ✓         

Grey-headed Kingfisher Halcyon leucocephala               ✓ ✓         
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    Date 

Common name Scientific name 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22   

Woodland Kingfisher Halcyon senegalensis ✓ ✓         ✓         ✓   

Striped Kingfisher Halcyon chelicuti   ✓ ✓       ✓   ✓ ✓   ✓   

Shining-blue Kingfisher Alcedo quadribrachys                     ✓     

Malachite Kingfisher Corythornis cristatus     ✓                     

African Pygmy Kingfisher Ispidina picta       ✓                   

Giant Kingfisher Megaceryle maxima     ✓                     

Pied Kingfisher Ceryle rudis ✓ ✓ ✓         ✓ ✓ ✓       

European Bee-eater Merops apiaster   ✓   ✓                   

Blue-cheeked Bee-eater Merops persicus             ✓             

White-throated Bee-eater Merops albicollis ✓         ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓         

Black Bee-eater Merops gularis                       ✓   

Little Bee-eater Merops pusillus     ✓       ✓             

Cinnamon-chested Bee-eater Merops oreobates           ✓               

Lilac-breasted Roller Coracias caudatus   ✓                       

Broad-billed Roller Eurystomus glaucurus ✓ ✓ ✓                     

Green Wood-Hoopoe Phoeniculus purpureus     ✓                     

Crowned Hornbill Tockus alboterminatus   ✓               ✓       

African Pied Hornbill Tockus fasciatus   ✓                       

African Grey Hornbill Lophoceros nasutus     ✓ ✓     ✓             

Speckled Tinkerbird Pogoniulus scolopaceus           ✓               

Yellow-throated Tinkerbird Pogoniulus subsulphureus                   ✓       

Yellow-spotted Barbet Buccanodon duchaillui                   ✓       

Spot-flanked Barbet Tricholaema lachrymosa   ✓ ✓ ✓                   

Red-faced Barbet Lybius rubrifacies   ✓                       

Double-toothed Barbet Lybius bidentatus   ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓             

Red-throated Wryneck Jynx ruficollis             ✓             

Nubian Woodpecker Campethera nubica     ✓         ✓           

Rufous-naped Lark Mirafra africana             ✓ ✓ ✓         

Flappet Lark Mirafra rufocinnamomea             ✓ ✓ ✓         

Red-capped Lark Calandrella cinerea               ✓           

Barn Swallow Hirundo rustica ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓       

Angola Swallow Hirundo angolensis           ✓               

Lesser Striped-Swallow Cecropis abyssinica   ✓       ✓ ✓         ✓   

Rock Martin Hirundo fuligula           ✓               
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    Date 

Common name Scientific name 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22   

Northern House Martin Delichon urbica   ✓             ✓         

African Pied Wagtail Motacilla aguimp ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓         

Western Yellow Wagtail Motacilla flava ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓   

African Pipit Anthus cinnamomeus     ✓         ✓ ✓         

Yellow-throated Longclaw Macronyx croceus     ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓         

Cameroon Sombre Greenbul Andropadus curvirostris           ✓               

Ansorge's Greenbul Eurillas ansorgei           ✓               

Little Greenbul Eurillas virens           ✓       ✓ ✓     

Slender-billed Greenbul Stelgidillas gracilirostris           ✓               

Honeyguide Greenbul Baeopogon indicator           ✓               

Common Bulbul Pycnonotus barbatus ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   

Red-tailed Greenbul Criniger calurus           ✓               

Arrow-marked Babbler Turdoides jardineii             ✓ ✓           

Grey-winged Robin Cossypha polioptera           ✓               

White-browed Robin-Chat Cossypha heuglini   ✓ ✓         ✓           

Blue-shouldered Robin-Chat Cossypha cyanocampter           ✓               

Snowy-crowned Robin-Chat Cossypha niveicapilla           ✓ ✓             

Whinchat Saxicola rubetra             ✓ ✓           

Northern Wheatear Oenanthe oenanthe                 ✓         

Sooty Chat Myrmecocichla nigra   ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓         

Rufous Flycatcher Thrush Stizorhina fraseri                 ✓ ✓ ✓     

African Thrush Turdus pelios ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓   ✓         

African Dusky Flycatcher Muscicapa adusta           ✓               

Swamp Flycatcher Muscicapa aquatica     ✓         ✓           

Dusky-blue Flycatcher Muscicapa comitata           ✓               

White-eyed Slaty Flycatcher Melaenornis fischeri           ✓               

Singing Cisticola Cisticola cantans             ✓             

Trilling Cisticola Cisticola woosnami   ✓ ✓ ✓                   

Chubb's Cisticola Cisticola chubbi           ✓               

Long-tailed Cisticola Cisticola angusticaudus     ✓                     

Winding Cisticola Cisticola galactotes   ✓                       

Zitting Cisticola Cisticola juncidis             ✓ ✓           

White-chinned Prinia Prinia leucopogon           ✓               

Buff-throated Apalis Apalis rufogularis           ✓               



Uganda – Mammals and Mountains Tour Report 

 

 

6  © Naturetrek     January 21 
 

    Date 

Common name Scientific name 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22   

Green Crombec Sylvietta virens                     ✓     

African Yellow White-eye Zosterops senegalensis           ✓               

Dusky Tit Melaniparus funereus           ✓               

African Blue Flycatcher Elminia longicauda           ✓       ✓       

White-tailed Blue Flycatcher Elminia albicauda           ✓               

African Paradise Flycatcher Terpsiphone viridis ✓         ✓               

Black-and-white Flycatcher Bias musicus ✓         ✓         ✓     

Brown-throated Wattle-eye Platysteira cyanea           ✓               

Chestnut Wattle-eye Platysteira castanea                 H         

Mackinnon's Fiscal Lanius mackinnoni           ✓               

Grey-backed Fiscal Lanius excubitoroides   ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓       

Common Fiscal Lanius collaris       ✓     ✓             

Black-crowned Tchagra Tchagra senegala     ✓           ✓     ✓   

Bocage's Bush-Shrike Telophorus bocagei           ✓               

Sulphur-breasted Bush-Shrike Telophorus sulfureopectus     ✓                     

Tropical Boubou Laniarius aethiopicus       ✓                   

Black-headed Gonolek Laniarius erythrogaster     ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓         

Northern Puffback Dryoscopus gambensis   ✓                       

Pink-footed Puffback Dryoscopus angolensis           ✓               

Montane Oriole Oriolus percivali           ✓               

Pied Crow Corvus albus ✓   ✓ ✓   ✓ ✓   ✓     ✓   

Narrow-tailed Starling Poeoptera lugubris           ✓       ✓       

Rüppell's Long-tailed Starling Lamprotornis purpuropterus ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓   

Violet-backed Starling Cinnyricinclus leucogaster       ✓                   

Yellow-billed Oxpecker Buphagus africanus     ✓         ✓ ✓         

Green Sunbird Anthreptes rectirostris           ✓               

Collared Sunbird Hedydipna collaris       ✓   ✓               

Olive Sunbird Cyanomitra olivacea           ✓               

Green-headed Sunbird Cyanomitra verticalis           ✓               

Blue-throated Brown Sunbird Cyanomitra cyanolaema           ✓               

Green-throated Sunbird Chalcomitra rubescens ✓         ✓               

Scarlet-chested Sunbird Chalcomitra senegalensis ✓ ✓                       

Variable Sunbird Cinnyris venustus           ✓               

Olive-bellied Sunbird Cinnyris chloropygius           ✓               
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    Date 

Common name Scientific name 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22   

Northern Double-collared Sunbird Cinnyris reichenowi           ✓               

Mariqua Sunbird Cinnyris mariquensis     ✓                     

Red-chested Sunbird Cinnyris erythrocerca ✓ ✓         ✓ ✓           

Copper Sunbird Cinnyris cupreus           ✓ ✓             

Purple-breasted Sunbird Nectarinia purpureiventris           ✓               

Bronze Sunbird Nectarinia kilimensis       ✓   ✓               

Grey-headed Sparrow Passer griseus ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓   

Baglafecht Weaver Ploceus baglafecht           ✓ ✓             

Slender-billed Weaver Ploceus pelzelni ✓ ✓           ✓           

Black-necked Weaver Ploceus nigricollis     ✓     ✓               

Black-billed Weaver Ploceus melanogaster           ✓               

Yellow-backed Weaver Ploceus melanocephalus ✓                         

Village Weaver Ploceus cucullatus ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓     ✓   

Vieillot's Black Weaver Ploceus nigerrimus ✓ ✓       ✓               

Yellow-mantled Weaver Ploceus tricolor                     ✓     

Brown-capped Weaver Ploceus insignis           ✓               

Black Bishop Euplectes gierowii             ✓             

Southern Red Bishop Euplectes orix       ✓     ✓             

Yellow Bishop Euplectes capensis             ✓             

Fan-tailed Widowbird Euplectes axillaris   ✓   ✓                   

Red-collared Widowbird Euplectes ardens             ✓             

Red-billed Firefinch Lagonosticta senegala   ✓ ✓ ✓   ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓         

Common Waxbill Estrilda astrild     ✓       ✓   ✓         

Red-cheeked Cordonbleu Uraeginthus bengalus   ✓ ✓ ✓                   

Bronze Mannikin Spermestes cucullatus     ✓     ✓ ✓             

Village Indigobird Vidua chalybeata           ✓               

Pin-tailed Whydah Vidua macroura             ✓ ✓ ✓         

African Citril Serinus citrinelloides           ✓               

Yellow-fronted Canary Serinus mozambicus   ✓ ✓       ✓ ✓           

Streaky Seedeater Serinus striolatus           ✓               

Thick-billed Seedeater Serinus burtoni           ✓               

Golden-breasted Bunting Emberiza flaviventris   ✓                       

Cinnamon-breasted Bunting Emberiza tahapisi           ✓               

 


